

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HERVÉ GOURAIGE
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 643-5989

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
JULIA L. HAINES
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO STOP THE SEC FROM ROUTINELY PURSUING A FORM OF RELIEF THAT CONGRESS NEVER AUTHORIZED	2
A. Congress Did Not Give the SEC Power To Seek Disgorgement Penalties	2
B. Review Is Especially Warranted Because This Issue Arises Frequently and Circuit Courts Continue To Rely on an Erroneous Pre- <i>Kokesh</i> Under- standing.....	7
II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS A PURELY LEGAL ISSUE.....	9
A. Petitioners Raised Their Challenge to the Disgorgement Penalty Below.....	9
B. Petitioners Present a Question of Law, Not Fact.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	4
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	5
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , Nos. 18-2847 & 18-3310, 2019 WL 3940917 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2019).....	3
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	4
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	5
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	5
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.*:

§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)..... 2

§ 20(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)..... 3

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.

§ 78a *et seq.*:

§ 21(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)..... 3

§ 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)..... 3

§ 21B(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)..... 3

§ 21F(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(4)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19) 6

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen M. Bainbridge, *Kokesh Footnote Three*

Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases, 56 Wash.

U. J.L. & Pol’y 17 (2018) 7-8

Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, *Law of*

Remedies (3d ed. 2018) 4

Oral Arg. Tr., *Kokesh v. SEC*, 137 S. Ct. 1635

(2017) (No. 16-529) (Apr. 18, 2017) 2
